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DECISION

There is cause to discipline Comfort U. Bandy and James E. Batson (“Respondents”), d/b/a C.B.’s Auto Locator & Sales (“C.B.’s Auto”) for obtaining money from a customer by fraud, deception, and misrepresentation.  The Director failed to prove that Respondents violated § 301.560.1(1)
 or § 301.564.1.

Procedure

  
On November 7, 2007, the Director of Revenue (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Respondents’ motor vehicle dealer license.  Respondents filed an answer.  We held our hearing on April 24, 2008.  David Bechtold, Senior Counsel, represented 
the Director.  No one appeared for Respondents.  After the hearing we scheduled written arguments for the parties to file.  On May 23, 2008, the Director filed a motion to reopen the record to admit Exhibit 5.  On June 27, 2008, we denied the motion to reopen.  Meanwhile, the Director had filed his written argument, as scheduled, on May 29, 2008.  The case became ready for decision on June 30, 2008, when Respondents’ argument was due.  
Findings of Fact


1.
The Director issued a motor vehicle dealer license to Respondents for 2007.  The license remains current and active until December 31, 2008.

2.
Ronald Bandy (“R. Bandy”) manages C.B.'s Auto.  He is the husband of Comfort U. Bandy, who is listed as the owner of the dealership.

3.
Shanae N. Gibbs asked R. Bandy to purchase a vehicle for her over the Internet.  She wanted a GMC Yukon or a Tahoe.  

4.
R. Bandy found a red 2003 GMC Yukon (“the Yukon”) that Gibbs agreed to buy.  

5.
R. Bandy told Gibbs that he successfully bid for and bought the Yukon through an Internet auto auction in Hurricane, West Virginia.  In fact, R. Bandy had not purchased the Yukon.

6.
On August 15, 2006, Gibbs gave R. Bandy a check dated August 17, 2006, payable to “CB's Auto’s Location & Sales” for $9,135 to cover the purchase price of the Yukon, the buyer’s fee, and the delivery charge.  Gibbs gave R. Bandy a second check, dated August 17, 2006, payable to “Ronald Bandy” for $300 as a finder’s fee.  R. Bandy and Respondents cashed the checks and received the money.  Comfort Bandy endorsed the check payable to CB's Auto’s Location & Sales.  R. Bandy endorsed the check payable to him.
  

7.
R. Bandy told Gibbs that because of a “mix up” he would have to go to West Virginia to transport the Yukon back to Kansas City.

8.
On August 23, 2006, R. Bandy told Gibbs that the Yukon was in Kansas City, but that he was not going to be able to meet with her because it was his birthday.  

9.
On August 24, 2006, Gibbs called R. Bandy.  He said that he had to go for an MRI.  During the week, Gibbs left R. Bandy several voice mails.  R. Bandy did not contact her.

10.
Gibbs called R. Bandy at 7:00 a.m. on August 26, 2006.  He said that when he got off work, he would pick her up at her house and take her to the Yukon.  When he did not appear, Gibbs called him and asked for the location of the Yukon so she could go there on her own.  Gibbs told her to go to Independence Avenue and Kensington.  When Gibbs got there, she did not find the Yukon.

11.
Gibbs called R. Bandy and accused him of sending her “on a goose chase.”  They “had some words,” and R. Bandy told Gibbs that he would return her money, but did not say when.  The next day, Gibbs called R. Bandy and asked when he would return her money.  
R. Bandy said that “he would give me my money when he gives it to me.”
 


12.
Despite calls from Gibbs and her father, who threatened legal action if R. Bandy did not return the money, R. Bandy did not return it.  

13.
In October 2006, R. Bandy left a contract on Gibbs’ doorstep with a note indicating that when Gibbs signed the contract, he would give her a cashier’s check for $6,320.  The contract states:

On 08/15/06 I purchased a 2003 GMC Yukon for Shanae Gibbs over the internet on a dealers only auction…Ms. Gibbs agreed to the Vehicle and the terms of the sale, and wrote me a check for (#103) $9,135.00**which breaks down as follows…$8350.00 
selling price of the vehicle,  $425.00 Buyers Fees to the auction, $360.00 for delivery charges to have the vehicle transported.  Because of a mix up with delivery company on getting the vehicle to Kansas City, Mo.  From Hurricane, WV.  I ended up driving Down and picking the vehicle up on a trailer, on 08/22/06 I arrived back in Kansas City, Mo. with the Yukon…Ms. Gibbs rejected the vehicle thus is subject to the following cost and fees…

**PURCHASE PRICE  $8,350.00-20% = ($1,670.00) TO 



AUCTION, RELIST FEE…= $6680.00 Return
**BUYERS FEES  $425.00 Paid out to Auction..TO 






 AUCTION..=.00 Return

**DELIVERY CHARGE $360.00 Paid out (Cost)…TO 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE…=  -360.00 - Return

**DEALERS FE  $300.00 Paid out (Cost) …TO 






    DEALERSHIP…=  .00 Return

*** GRAND TOTAL(s)  $9,435.00***PAID OUT***…         

= $6,320.00 RETURN**TO SHANAE GIBBS** ….

14.
When Gibbs told R. Bandy that she would not sign the contract, R. Bandy said that he would deal with it when he got back in the country in December 2006.  R. Bandy said that he would return only $6,320 because it cost him $1,670 to re-list the Yukon in the auction.  R. Bandy said that he would not return the finder’s fee.  R. Bandy also said that he would charge Gibbs $360 for the delivery fee and another $300 for a finder’s fee.  

15.
On December 6, 2006, Gibbs hired a lawyer who sent R. Bandy a letter demanding that R. Bandy return Gibbs’ money within 10 days or give her the Yukon.  R. Bandy never responded.

16.
On February 16, 2007, Gibbs gave a statement to the Kansas City Police Department (“the Police”).  Gibbs complained that R. Bandy never delivered the Yukon to her and never returned her money.    

17.
Lisa Spry is an investigator with the Department of Revenue’s Criminal Investigations Bureau (“the Department”).  On February 27, 2007, the Police informed Spry that it was investigating Gibbs’ stealing allegation against R. Bandy.  

18.
On February 28, 2007, Spry went to the address of C.B.'s Auto, 12300 Corrington Avenue in Grandview, Missouri, during business hours.  This was also R. Bandy’s home address.  

19.
Spry requested from R. Bandy the sales file for the Yukon that he was supposed to have bought for Gibbs.  R. Bandy could not produce any documents regarding that transaction.

20.
Spry made another appointment with R. Bandy for March 6, 2007, and returned to C.B.'s Auto during business hours on that date.  R. Bandy produced a document purporting to be the bill of sale for the Yukon and a document purporting to be a sales receipt from Midway Auto Parts, Inc., for the purchase of a used door mirror for a 2003 Yukon on August 29, 2006.  R. Bandy said he had no other documents, not even a copy of the title for the Yukon.

21.
The sales receipt from Midway Auto Parts, Inc., had a motor vehicle identification number (“VIN”) on it for a 2003 Yukon.  The Department’s records revealed that the VIN belonged to a 2005 Chevrolet pickup truck.

22.
The sales invoice for a 2003 Yukon was from Copart Auto Auction.  The VIN is listed as 1GKEK13V43J192975.  This is a different VIN from the one on the invoice for the mirror.  The Department had no record of any vehicle with this VIN.

23.
On March 19, 2007, the Police arrested R. Bandy for “investigation of stealing” in regard to his transaction with Gibbs.  R. Bandy told the Police that he agreed with Gibbs to purchase a 2003 GMC Yukon from Hurricane, West Virginia.  He said that Gibbs gave him two checks in August 2006.  R. Bandy claimed that he towed the Yukon from West Virginia to Kansas City.  However, R. Bandy could not recall which dealership he purchased the Yukon from.  He also said that he had no paperwork showing that he had purchased the Yukon and had no receipts to show he made the trip.  

24.
R. Bandy told the Police that he did not show the Yukon to Gibbs, but told her to go to Independence Avenue and Elmwood to see it.  R. Bandy said that the Yukon was parked behind a body shop at that location to have the driver’s side mirror replaced.  R. Bandy could not recall the name of the body shop, but told the Police that a Mexican named Carlos ran the shop.  R. Bandy said that the body shop is no longer there and that he thought Carlos had been deported to Mexico.

25.
R. Bandy confirmed that Gibbs told him that she followed his instructions but found a vacant building and no vehicle.  R. Bandy said that she demanded her money back.

26.
R. Bandy told the Police that on October 3, 2006, he took a contract to Gibbs including the terms that (1) he would re-list the vehicle for a 20% fee, $1,670, (2) he would charge her another $360 for delivery fee, and (3) he would return $6,320 to Gibbs.  R. Bandy said that Gibbs refused his offer.

27.
R. Bandy told the Police that he had no paperwork showing that he actually purchased a 2003 GMC Yukon in Hurricane, West Virginia, and that he had no paperwork showing that he actually sold a 2003 GMC Yukon over the internet at a dealer’s auction.

28.
A Police inquiry on April 2, 2008, revealed that the Days Inn in Lexington, Kentucky, had a record showing that a party by the name of Ron Bandy stayed there from August 20, 2006, until August 21, 2006.  The motel did not make copies of driver’s licenses then and could not confirm that the person was the Ron Bandy that the Police were investigating.

29.
The Police had an invoice from the Carlos Alfaro Body Shop, 419 Kensington, dated August 23, 2006, which showed work done to a 2003 GMC Yukon with VIN 1GKEK13V43J192975.
  The Police failed to find the body shop at that address.  The Police 
finally found Carlos Alfaro, Sr., and Carlos Alfaro, Jr., at their residence in Kansas City.  Alfaro, Sr., spoke no English.  Through an interpreter, Alfaro, Sr., denied writing the receipt or giving it to R. Bandy.  Alfaro, Jr., also denied writing the receipt or giving it to R. Bandy.  However, Alfaro, Sr., acknowledged that he worked on a Yukon for R. Bandy a couple of years ago.  He said that he replaced the tie rod, the passenger side door, the passenger side mirror, and the rear bumper.  He said that R. Bandy supplied the parts for him to use.  Alfaro Sr. could not confirm that he did the work on the date shown on the receipt.
  He said that he did the work when he was living at 419 Kensington.  He said that he had talked with R. Bandy in January 2008 regarding the Yukon.  

30.
The Prosecuting Attorney of Jackson County charged R. Bandy in the Circuit Court of Jackson County with one count of stealing Gibbs’ money by deceit, a Class C felony.

31.
The Police had an invoice dated September 7, 2006, from the B & D Detail Shop in Grandview, Missouri, describing detail work done for “Bandi” for $125.  On April 2, 2008, the owner of the B & D Detail Shop confirmed to the Police that he had performed the work for 
R. Bandy, as described in the receipt.  The owner said that his wife gave R. Bandy the receipt.

32.
The Prosecuting Attorney dropped the charges after R. Bandy paid Gibbs $8,300 to resolve her claim.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  
I.  Fraud, Deception, or Misrepresentation
A.  Notice

The Director alleges in the complaint:


4.  Upon information and belief, Petitioner states that Respondent committed the following acts, which provide grounds for discipline of Respondents’ dealer license pursuant to §§ 301.562.2 and 301.562.3, RSMo Supp. 2006.

a.  On or before February 27, 2007, Respondents through their agent agreed to locate a 2003 GMC Yukon for Ms. Gibbs and for which Ms. Gibbs paid Respondents at least $9000.  Respondents did not provide Ms. Gibbs with said Yukon and refused to refund to Ms. Gibbs her money thereby obtaining or attempting to obtain money by fraud, deception or misrepresentation in violation of . . . .  This violation is cause to discipline Respondents’ dealer license pursuant to § 301.562.2(5) and 301.562.3, RSMo Supp. 2006.
(Emphasis added.)  The primary evidence that the Director introduced to prove the offending conduct was from the Police investigation.
  The Police investigation records contain the statements of Gibbs and R. Bandy.  All the evidence shows that R. Bandy obtained the checks from Gibbs on August 15, 2006.  There is no evidence that any event related to the transaction took place on February 27, 2007.  Nevertheless, in the Director's written argument, he asks that we find cause to discipline R. Bandy for the conduct on August 15, 2006.  Normally, we could not reach the merits of this claim because the Director's complaint failed to provide notice that he was accusing Respondents of misconduct occurring on that date.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A) codifies the due process requirement
 that the Director set forth specific allegations of misconduct:

(A) An agency's complaint shall set forth—
*   *   *
3.  Any fact supporting the relief that the agency seeks, including any conduct that a licensee has committed that is cause for discipline, with sufficient specificity to enable the licensee to address the charge at hearing[.] 
We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
    

A respondent may waive any error in a defective pleading if the respondent shows that he or she is on notice of what the petitioner is charging and fails to show surprise or harm from the pleading defect.  In Watkins v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts,
 the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) filed a complaint alleging that Watkins had pled guilty to “selling” controlled substances.  The evidence showed that Watkins had pled guilty to “unlawfully prescribing” controlled substances.  We found cause to discipline Watkins for having pled guilty to unlawfully prescribing controlled substances.  On appeal, Watkins complained that the pleadings did not conform to the evidence.  The Court of Appeals denied her relief:

The error in the state board's complaint was corrected in her answer.  Her brief concedes that the rule that pleading and proof must conform is relaxed in administrative proceedings.  There was no harm or surprise to Dr. Watkins.  The point is without merit. 

In this case, Respondents filed an answer to the complaint stating:

The following is (our) C.B.’s Auto Locator & Sales statement of fact as to the complaint regarding Shanae Gibbs.  On 08/15/06 we (C.B.’s) did purchase a 2003 GMC Yukon for Ms. Gibbs, the vehicle was delivered back here in Kansas City, Mo. on Or about 08/22/06, at which time Ms. Gibbs came over to the shop to view the vehicle in person…after doing so, Ms.  Gibbs decided she Did not want the vehicle, she asked us to send the vehicle back through the auction and get her back her money, we told her there were No guarantees the vehicle would get back all that she had paid.  After she agreed we first repaired the damages to the Yukon then sent it back through the auction.  After the vehicle sold we tried to settle with Ms. Gibbs…find attached letter sent to her on 10/03/06 with a 
Break down in the money, Ms. Gibbs refused the money.  This vehicle was never the property of C.B.’s Auto we did not sell it to her[.]  She ordered it after seeing it on the internet threw [sic] us, and paid us a fee for picking it up and buying it, and getting it for her.  Our offer still remains to give her, we have her money and will give it to her any day any time..she just wants more than what she rightfully has Coming.


Respondents’ answer corrects the date alleged in the complaint and shows clearly that Respondents were on notice that the Director was asking for discipline for the August 15, 2006, transaction.
B.  The Merits

Section 301.562.2(5) authorizes discipline against a licensee for: 

[o]btaining or attempting to obtain any money, commission, fee, barter, exchange, or other compensation by fraud, deception, or misrepresentation[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  Fraud requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or valid what is false or invalid.”
  

The Director has the burden of proof.
  The Director must prove his allegations by a preponderance of the evidence.
  Preponderance of the evidence is that:

which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.

The Director argues:

When Respondent’s manager told Ms Gibbs he would buy the 2003 GMC Yukon for her he was engaging in a falsehood.  The evidence here demonstrates that the vehicle was never purchased.  The Respondent’s own records as to the purchase are false.  The VIN’s[sic] on those records do not match any known GMC Yukon.

The Director contends that the evidence proves the intentional nature of R. Bandy’s deceptions.  First, R. Bandy never delivered the Yukon to Gibbs.  Instead, he directed Gibbs to locations to find the Yukon where she did not find it.  Second, R. Bandy offered two records to the Department’s investigator as part of the Yukon’s sales file.  The invoice from Coparts Auto Auction contained a VIN that the investigator could not find in the Department's records.  The invoice from Midway Auto Parts, Inc., for the right door mirror contained a VIN for a pickup truck owned by an insurance company.  Third, in the October 2006 “contract,” R. Bandy offered Gibbs a sum much less than she had paid for the purchase and made no further attempt to make Gibbs whole until faced with trial on a felony charge.

Although Respondents did not appear to offer evidence, some of the Director's evidence negates fraudulent intent.  First, the Police investigation found that the Days Inn in Lexington, Kentucky, had a record of a Ron Bandy staying there from August 20, 2006, to August 21, 2006.  The dates are consistent with Gibbs giving R. Bandy the checks dated August 17, 2006, with R. Bandy’s assertion in the October 2006 contract offer that he arrived in Kansas City on August 22, and with R. Bandy’s call to Gibbs on August 23, 2006, stating that the Yukon was in Kansas City.  The location of the motel is consistent with a trip from West Virginia to Kansas City.  Second, Alfaro, Sr., told the Police that he performed work on a Yukon for R. Bandy a couple of years before April 2008 and that the work included the installation of a side mirror.  Third, the Police file includes an invoice dated August 29, 2006, from a used parts dealer, Midway Auto Parts, Inc., 
for “a door mirror, Yukon ‘2003 IC# 4039 BLACK.”  The buyer on the invoice is C.B.'s Auto.  The Director makes the point that the VIN on the invoice is for a Chevrolet pickup truck.  But there is no evidence that the VIN on the invoice was intended to be the VIN of the vehicle for which the mirror was intended.  Because this was a used parts store, it is just as likely that the VIN was supposed to be for the vehicle from which the part was obtained.  Because both the Yukon and the pickup were made by General Motors, it is possible that R. Bandy purchased it because the side mirror could fit either vehicle.  Fourth, the owner of the B & D Detailing Shop confirmed that he detailed a 2003 Yukon, burgundy color, for R. Bandy on September 7, 2006.  

The Police investigation file that the Director offered into evidence contains an uncertified photocopy of what appears to be a salvage title from Kentucky for a red 2003 GMC Yukon on which the owner is listed as the Kentucky Farm Bureau in Hurricane.  The photocopy is of such poor quality that the first part of the VIN is illegible.  The last portion of the VIN is “V43J192975,” which is the same as the last portion of the VIN for the Yukon on the Copart Auto Auction invoice.  C.B.'s Auto is listed as the transferee under the “first dealer assignment.”  The document has “VOID” stamped repeatedly on it.  We disregard the document because the entire VIN is not legible, because “VOID” is stamped on it, and because there is no explanation for how this got into the investigation file and what its significance might be.  The Police investigative reports do not mention it.  The Department’s investigator who testified at the hearing did not mention it, either.


The Director relies also on the facts that R. Bandy offered to return some of Gibbs’ money in October 2006 and finally returned a substantial portion of it after he was charged with stealing.  We derive no inference of guilt from these events because business people often try to compromise claims made against them even though they may not be at fault.  There is no record 
of R. Bandy admitting fault when he made the October 2006 offer or when he resolved Gibbs’ claim by paying her in 2007.


In the end, we judge Respondents by the standard applicable to a professional licensed dealer who is responsible for knowing what records to keep in his or her sales files and maintaining them there or being able to explain their absence.  12 CSR 10-26.050(1) requires a licensee to “maintain clear and complete books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business of . . . selling motor vehicles . . . including but not limited to titles, riders, disclosure statements, affidavits, inventory and related documentation.”
  Section (2) requires the licensee to have “sufficient proof of ownership at the business location for each vehicle/unit owned by the licensee in the form of a certificate of ownership or copy thereof, bill of sale or invoice.” 

Respondents’ failure to have the required documents showing a purchase of the Yukon means that Respondents did not purchase it, unless they can explain otherwise.  R. Bandy told the Police on March 19, 2007, that he had no paperwork to show that he had purchased the Yukon or that he had later sold it.  Later, when confronted by the Department's investigator at his place of business, R. Bandy produced no salvage title or other title to show his purchase of the vehicle in West Virginia.  He produced an invoice purporting to be from a dealer in Hurricane, West Virginia, evidencing a sale of a 2003 Yukon to C.B.'s Auto.  However, the Department's investigator could find no vehicle for that VIN in the Department's records.  Normally, without a title or at least an invoice, a dealer cannot show that it ever purchased or owned a motor vehicle.  At no time have Respondents offered an explanation for why they did not have the required paperwork showing the transactions they claimed they made regarding the Yukon.  Because 

Respondents cannot provide proof of purchase or ownership, and cannot explain why not, we conclude that they never did purchase or own the Yukon.  


That conclusion is supported by the fact that if Respondents had purchased the Yukon and transported it to Kansas City, they would have had every reason to deliver the Yukon to Gibbs because they had a contractual obligation to do so.  R. Bandy’s so-called efforts to deliver the vehicle to Gibbs were those of someone who did not have the vehicle in question rather than of a professional dealer who wanted to conclude the transaction.  While there is some evidence that R. Bandy had work done on a 2003 Yukon in 2006, there is no proof that this was the same vehicle that he claimed he bought in West Virginia.  

The preponderance of the evidence supports the Director's assertion that R. Bandy did not purchase the Yukon, but lied about purchasing it to get Gibbs to pay him for it.  He obtained the money for C.B.'s Auto through this misrepresentation.  Respondents are guilty of obtaining money by fraud, deception, and misrepresentation.  There is cause for discipline under § 301.526.2(5). 
II.  Failure to Produce Documents

Section 301.562.2(6) authorizes discipline against a licensee for: 

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter . . . or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
Section 301.564.1
 provides:

1.  Any person or his agent licensed or registered as a manufacturer, motor vehicle dealer, wholesale motor vehicle dealer, boat dealer, wholesale motor vehicle auction or a public motor vehicle auction pursuant to the provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573, shall permit an employee of the department of revenue or any law enforcement official to inspect, during normal business hours, any of the following documents which are in his possession or under his custody or control:
(1) Any title to any motor vehicle or vessel;
(2) Any application for title to any motor vehicle or vessel;
(3) Any affidavit provided pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573 or chapter 407, RSMo;
(4) Any assignment of title to any motor vehicle or vessel;
(5) Any disclosure statement or other document relating to mileage or odometer readings required by the laws of the United States or any other state;
(6) Any inventory and related documentation.

R. Bandy produced no documents relating to the Yukon transaction with Gibbs when first asked by the Department’s investigator on February 28, 2007.  On March 6, 2007, R. Bandy produced two documents that he claimed related to the Yukon but that contained two different VINs, neither of which belonged to a 2003 Yukon.  Nevertheless, to show a violation of 
§ 301.564.1,
 the Director must show that the documents that R. Bandy did not show to Spry are documents “which are in his possession or under his custody or control[.]”  There was no evidence to show that any of the documents listed in § 301.564.1
 was in the possession or under the control or custody of Respondents.  The Director has failed to prove a violation of 
§ 301.564.1.
  There is no cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).  

The Director also contends that Respondents’ failure to produce documentation of the Yukon transaction violated § 301.560.1(1), which provides:
1.  In addition to the application forms prescribed by the department, each applicant shall submit the following to the department:
(1) Every application other than a renewal application for a motor vehicle franchise dealer shall include a certification that the 
applicant has a bona fide established place of business. . . .  A bona fide established place of business for any new motor vehicle franchise dealer or used motor vehicle dealer shall include a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading, or exchanging of motor vehicles or trailers and wherein the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time, and wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business[.]

(Emphasis added.)  This provision expressly applies to determining the qualifications of applicants for licensure.  It does not apply here because the Director is accusing Respondents of violating the law as a present licensee.  In his post-hearing written argument, the Director characterizes § 301.560.1(1) as a statute that requires each motor vehicle dealer to keep and maintain the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business.  The Director takes the language out of context.  The quoted language is expressly intended as a criterion for the Director to use when determining whether the applicant’s designated “permanent enclosed building or structure” is suitable as the bona fide place of business, that is, whether it can be used for the purpose of keeping and maintaining “the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business.”  Therefore, any failure of R. Bandy to produce documentation relating to the Yukon transaction does not violate the application requirements set forth in § 301.560.1(1).  Although 12 CSR 10-26.050 contains requirements of what records a licensee must maintain, the Director does not allege in his complaint any violation of that regulation.


There is no cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Respondents under § 301.562.2(5).

SO ORDERED on September 17, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP       


Commissioner
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